

Gulf Lane Roadway & Beach Access Improvements RFP #2023-03

Contract #A314303000

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS & SPECIFICATIONS

Prepared for



March 2023

PROPOSAL BOND

(Not to be filled out if a certified check is submitted)

One Ajax Drive, North Venice, FL 34275 as Princ	
	cipal, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
as Surety, who	o's address is 175 Berkeley Street, Boston, MA 02116
of Madeira Beach, Florida, in the sum of Ten P	, are held and firmly bound unto the City
(\$_10\% of Bid_) (being a minimum of 10\% of Cowhich, well and truly to be made, we hereby jointly a	
administrators, successors and assigns.	nd severally bind ourselves, our neirs, executors,
The condition of the above obligation is such that if the	e attached Proposal of Aiax Paying Industries of Florida LLC
as Principal, and Liberty N	
for work specified as: Gulf Lane Roadway & Beach Access In	
	11pt of the little, 11 1 1 1/2020 00, 00 little 11/10 1-4000000
all as stipulated in said Proposal, by doing all work incorposal specifications provided here for, all within Pinellas Coabove named bidder, and the said bidder shall within contract, in writing, and furnish the required Performan the City Manager, this obligation shall be void, otherwise and the full amount of this Proposal Bond will be paid to	bunty, is accepted and the contract awarded to the ten days after notice of said award enter into a acce Bond with surety or sureties to be approved by se the same shall be in full force and virtue by law to the City as stipulated or liquidated damages.
Signed this 4th day of May, 20	<u>23</u> .
(Principal must indicate whether corporation,	
partnership, company or individual)	
	Aigy Paying Industries of Electrical
	Ajax Paving Industries of Flotida/LLC
	A Limited Liability Company
	Principal
	By Christic Audio
	Title
	Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
	Surety Nicholas Ashburn, Attorney-in-Fact
	Surety Worldas Ashbulli, Allothey-III-Fact
(The person signing shall, in his own handwriting,	MSUM
sign the Principal's name, his own name, and his title;	NO REPORT
where the person is signing for a Corporation, he	2 2 2
must, by Affidavit, show his authority to bind the	1912 663
Corporation).	3.7
	1CHUS ACHUS
	5642
	"我们是这个人,我们就是一个人,我们就是一个人,我们就是一个人,我们就是一个人。" "我们是一个人,我们就是一个人,我们就是一个人,我们就是一个人,我们就是一个人,我们就是一个人,我们就是一个人,我们就是一个人,我们就是一个人,我们就是一个人,

Page 8 of 20

Section-V Gulf Lane.docx



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8198086-013068

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire,	thai
Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organi	ized
under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Anne	
Barick; Holly Nichols; Jason Rogers; Mark Madden; Michael D. Lechner; Nicholas Ashburn; Paul M. Hurley; Richard S. McGregor; Robert D. Heuer	

all of the city of Rochester Hills state of MI each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 30th day of November , 2018

INSUR





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

On this 30th day of November 2018 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

N WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Nolary Sea Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

By: Jeresa Pastella Teresa Pastella, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12, Power of Attorney.

and/or Power of Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such For bor please instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I. Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed (question) and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed (question) and copy of the Powe has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this

(POA) verification inquiries, HOSUR@libertymutual.com

f Attorney or email

bond ar





Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Sec

AFFIDAVIT

(To be filled in and executed if the bidder is a corporation)

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF Sarasota							
Christie Alvaro	being d	uly sworn	ı, depose	s and s	says th	at he/she	is
Secretary of Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC							a
corporation organized and existing under and by v	irtue of t	he laws of	the State	e of Flor	rida, aı	nd having	_ ; its
principal office at:					,		
F							
One Ajax Drive	North Ve	nice	Saı	rasota		FL_	
(Street & Number)	(City)		(Co	ounty)		(Sta	te)
Affiant further says that he is familiar w Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC	ith the	records,	minute	books	and	by-laws	of
(Name of Corporation)							
(Number Corporation)							
Affiant further says that Christie Alvaro		is Assista	nt Corpor	ate Secr	etary		
(Officer's Name)			itle)				
of the corporation, is duly authorized to sign the Pr	roposal fo	or RFP #202	3-03 Gulf La	ne Roadwa	av & Bea	ch Access In	norovements
					7.00,00		
or said corporation by virtue of Resolution of the Bo	The second secon					STRI	ESTIL
(state whether						SPO1	0/1
Board of Direc	tors. If by	Resoluti	on give o	late of a	doption	0	14. W.
	11/1	174	M.		- 15	SEA	L S
	Ca	1 Mue,	The	wo	-4	200	X :
	Christ	ie Alvaro, A	Secietant (Cornorate	a Sorte	ZORI	Dr. Viz
	Affiai		133ISIAITI V	Doiporate	C OCCIP	1111	
							111
Sworn to before me this <u>5th</u> day of <u>May</u>	1/	, 2	0_{1}^{23} .				
,	A	2401	0				
	Matau	Dublia	ocf	Jan)			
	Notar	y Public					
Notary Published							
Commission My Comm. Expire	Type	/ Print / S	tamp Nai	ne of No	otary	==	
Bonded through Nationa Hota:			•		•		
	Title	or Rank, a	ind Serial	No., if	any		
KARA COGGINS	7						
Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 114652	P.						
my Comm. Expires Apr 6, 2025							
Bonded through National Notary Assn.							

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF Sarasota	
Christie Alvaro	being, first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is
Assistant Corporate Secretary	of Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC ,
said bidder is not financially interested on the same contract; that said bidde indirectly, with any bidders or person, bidding, and has not in any manner, communication or conference, with any any overhead, profit or cost element of advantage against the City of Madeira Econtract; and that all statements contain	al or Bid; that such Bid is genuine and not collusive or sham: that in or otherwise affiliated in a business way with any other bidder or has not colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed, directly or to put in a sham bid or that such other person shall refrain from the directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion, or or person, to fix the bid price or affiant or any other bidder, or to fix of said bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to see the directly of said bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to see the directly of said bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to see the directly of said bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to see the directly of said bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to see the directly of said bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to see the directly of said bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to see the directly of said bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to see the directly of said bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to see the directly of said bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to see the directly of said bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to see the directly of said bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to see the directly of said bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to see the directly of said bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to see the directly of said bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to see the directly of said bid price, or that of any other bidder, or to see the directly of said bid price, or that said bid price, or the directly or any other bidder, or to see the directly or any other bidder.
Sworn to and subscribed before me this	Notary Public, 2023.
	KARA COGGINS Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 114653 My Comm. Expires Apr 6, 2025 Bonded through National Notary Assn.

PROPOSAL

(1)

TO THE CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH, FLORIDA, for

GULF LANE ROADWAY & BEACH ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS RFP #2023-03 PROJEECT CONTRACT #A314303000

and doing such other work incidental thereto, all in accordance with the contract documents, marked

GULF LANE ROADWAY & BEACH ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS RFP #2023-03 PROJEECT CONTRACT #A314303000

Every bidder must take notice of the fact that even though his proposal be accepted and the documents signed by the bidder to whom an award is made and by those officials authorized to do so on behalf of the City of Madeira Beach, Florida, that no such award or signing shall be considered a binding contract without a certificate from the Finance Director that funds are available to cover the cost of the work to be done, or without the approval of the City Attorney as to the form and legality of the contract and all the pertinent documents relating thereto having been approved by said City Attorney; and such bidder is hereby charged with this notice.

The signer of the Proposal, as bidder, also declares that the only person, persons, company or parties interested in this Proposal, are named in this Proposal, that he has carefully examined the Advertisement, Instructions to Bidders, Contract Specifications, Plans, Supplemental Specifications, General Conditions, Special Provisions, and Contract Bond, that he or his representative has made such investigation as is necessary to determine the character and extent of the work and he proposes and agrees that if the Proposal be accepted, he will contract with the City of Madeira Beach, Florida, in the form of contract; hereto annexed, to provide the necessary labor, materials, machinery, equipment, tools or apparatus, do all the work required to complete the contract within the time mentioned in the General Conditions and according to the requirements of the City of Madeira Beach, Florida, as herein and hereinafter set forth, and furnish the required surety bonds for the following prices to wit:

Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC One Ajax Drive, North Venice FL 34275

PROPOSAL

(2)

If the foregoing Proposal shall be accepted by the City of Madeira Beach, Florida, and the undersigned shall fail to execute a satisfactory contract as stated in the Advertisement herein attached, then the City may, at its option determine that the undersigned has abandoned the Contract, and thereupon this Proposal shall be null and void, and the certified check or bond accompanying this Proposal, shall be forfeited to become the property of the City of Madeira Beach, Florida, and the full amount of said check shall be retained by the City, or if the Proposal Bond be given, the full amount of such bond shall be paid to the City as stipulated or liquidated damages; otherwise, the bond or certified check accompanying this Proposal, or the amount of said check, shall be returned to the undersigned as specified herein.

Attached hereto is a bond The SAN Zwo Hung (being a minimum of 10%	Bank, for the sum of TWD HNDRED FIFTTI ME Bank for the sum of TWD HNDRED FIFTTI ME OFF THRITY - TWO DOLLAND ZER: (\$251, 232.00) of Contractor's total bid amount). (ENT)
The full names and residen	ces of all persons and parties interested in the foregoing bid are as follows:
names and addresses of the name of any person with w enrichment, employment, or	mes and addresses of the President and Secretary. If firm or partnership, the emembers or partners. The Bidder shall list not only his name but also the shom bidder has any type of agreement whereby such person's improvements, or possible benefit, whether sub-contractor, materialman, agent, supplier, or not the award of the contract to the bidder).
NAMES:	ADDRESSES:
"P	lease See Attached"
-	"" CTRICO".
	SFAL SE

(The bidder must indicate whether Corporation, Partnership,



Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC

An Equal Opportunity Employer

One Ajax Drive • North Venice, FL 34275 Main: 941.486.3600 • Fax: 941.486.3500

March 7, 2022

Director of Finance

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF

AJAX PAVING INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA, LLC

Resolved, that the following individuals are authorized to enter into contracts and sign bonds with all governmental agencies, municipalities, private developers, and contractors for work performed on behalf of AJAX Paving Industries of Florida, LLC. In addition, resolved, that the following individuals have written authorization to acknowledge receipt of payment by signature on an appropriate Partial, Conditional or Final Waiver, process the filling of a Claim of Lien, Notice of Non-Payment or Satisfaction of Lien according to the Mechanics Lien Law, or process the recovery of outstanding monies due, through the means of Small Claims Court on behalf of AJAX Paving Industries of Florida, LLC, authorized to transact business in the State of Florida

AJAX Paving Industries of Florid	la, LLC, authorized to transact busines	ciantis court on benait of
in the following manner:	and the statistics busines	s in the state of Florida
Michael Horan	Stun Chry	her
Michael A. Horan	Steven Ayers	Lee Strauss
Chief Executive Office / Manager	Alternative Contracting Proj Mgr.	Estimator
V-\\\	m	Malufill
Vince Hafeli	Matt Desotell	Mark Miller
President	Area Manger Ft. Myers	Estimator >
(Salah	- A	Estillator
Scott Pittman	- production	7
	Matt Horan	Gabriel Chery
VP of Operations North Region	Area Manager Sarasota	Estimator
	· Actalha -	Sh - 7 11 1
Andre DeCraene	Total Time	- Marn Kadford
VP of Operations South Region	Natalie Woody	Sharon Radford
South Region	Secretary/Treasurer	Estimator
000	(West Alvano	
Dave Reid	Christie Alvaro	
GM of Business Development	Assistant Secretary	
() 20 -	0 .	
1	Kamul Sumonno	
Joseph Minich	Jamie Simmons	
Area Manager Tampa	Assistant Secretary	
Otles	Cly to C	
Felipe Jaramillo	Clay Cross	
Alternative Contracting Proj. Mgr.	Area Manager Lake Wales	
XIIA C	0 0 1	

Lauren Taylor

Estimator

PROPOSAL

(3)

The person signing shall, in his own handwriting, sign the Principal's name, his own name and his title. Where the person signing for a corporation souther than the President or Vice President, he must, by affidavit, show his authority, to bind the corporation.

Principal: Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC Z By:	SEAL 2008	05.4	tle: Christ	ie Alvar	o, Assistant Corporate Secretary
Business Address of Bidder: One Ajax I	Drive				
City and State: North Venice, Florida					Zip Code <u>34275</u>
Dated at 1:00 PM	, this	5th	day of	May	, A.D., 2023.

CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH ADDENDUM SHEET

PROJECT: <u>GULF LANE ROADWAY & BEACH ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS RFP #2023-03</u> PROJECTCONTRACT #<u>A314303000 CONTRACT #A314303000</u>

Acknowledgment is hereby made of the following addenda received since issuance of Plans and Specifications.

Addendum No. 1	Date: <u>4/27/2023</u>
Addendum No. 2	Date: <u>4/27/2023</u>
Addendum No. 3	Date: 4/27/2023
Addendum No. 4	Date: <u>5/3/2023</u>
Addendum No5	Date: 5/4/2023
Addendum No.	Date:
Addendum No.	Date:
Addendum No	Date:
Addendum No.	Date:
Addendum No	Date:
Addendum No	Date:
	Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LEC OCHATE (Name of Bidder) (Name of Bidder) (Signature of Officer) Christie Alvaro, Assistant Corporate Secretary (Title of Officer)
	May 5, 2023 (Date)

ADDENDUM #4

BIDDER'S PROPOSAL

PROJECT: GULF LANE ROADWAY & BEACH ACCESS IMPROVEMENTS RFP #2023-03

Error! Reference source not found.

CONTRACTOR: Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LI	LC
BIDDER'S GRAND TOTAL: \$2,512,315.00	(Numbers)
BIDDER'S GRAND TOTAL: Two Million Five Hund	red Twelve Thousand Three Hundred Fifteen
Dollars Zero Cents	(Words)

	Project: Gulf Lane Roadway & Beach Ac	cess In	provem	ents RFP #202	3-03		
	BID ITEM	UNI T	EST QTY	UNIT PRICE (\$)	TOTAL (\$)		
1.0 MOBILIZATION AND SITE PREPARATION							
1.1	Mobilization and Project Sign	LS	1	300,000.00	300,000.00		
1.2	Maintenance of Traffic	LS	1	175,000.00	175,000.00		
1.3	Erosion and Sediment Control	LS	1	3,000.00	3,000.00		
1.4	Lawn Sprinkler Restoration	LF	500	8.00	4,000.00		
		Sub	total - Ge	neral (1.1 - 1.8)	482,000.00		
2.0	EARTHV	VORK					
2.1	Demolition	LS	1	95,000.00	95,000.00		
2.2	Sod	SF	5,000	2.00	10,000.00		
2.3	Crushed Shell/Rock/Mulch Restoration (4")	SF	4,300	2.50	10,750.00		
		Subtota	ıl - Earth	work (2.1 - 2.3)	115,750.00		
3.0	PAVING A	ND MA	RKING				
3.1	Pervious Pavement w/ Filter Fabric & Crushed Concrete Base (see Detail)	SY	1,050	236.00	247,800.00		
3.2	(2") 1-1/2" Mill and Resurfacing (SP12.5) (SP 9.5)	SY	3,900	52.00	202,800.00		
3.3	Restoration of Adjacent Asphalt (SP 9.5)	SY	800	38.00	30,400.00		
3.4	6" Header & D Curb	LF	1,430	27.00	38,610.00		
3.5	Modified Valley Gutter Curb (Miami Curb) & Drop curb	LF	450	80.00	36,000.00		
3.6	Flush Curb for brick pavers & concrete apron tie-in (saw cut and add Rebar)	LF	600	50.00	30,000.00		
3.7	Driveway Replacement (Brick)	SF	6,600	9.00	59,400.00		
3.8	Driveway Apron Replacement (6" Concrete, 3000 PSI)	SF	4,500	17.00	76,500.00		
3.9	24" Pavement Markings (Stop Bar)	LF	200	12.00	2,400.00		
3.10	Remove and Replace All Traffic on Gulf Lane & Beach Access Parking Signs	EA	35	653.00	22,855.00		

ADDENDUM #4

3.11	Ring & Cover Adjustments	EA	6	3,700.00	22,200.00
3.12	Valve Box Adjustments	EA	3	707.00	2,121.00
		Subtotal - Paving and	Mark	sing (3.1 - 3.12)	771,086.00
		SUBTOTA	AL (1.	0, 2.0, and 3.0)	1,368,836.00
		Total	-10%	6 Contingency	136,884.00
		TOTA	AL (1.	0, 2.0, and 3.0)	1,505,720.00

		MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS				
4.0		Johns Pass Pa	ırking I	ot		
4.1	Mobilizatio	on	LS	1	67,000.00	67,000.00
4.2	(2") 1-1/2 "	Mill and Resurfacing (SP12.5) (SP 9.5)	SY	5674	36.00	204,264.00
4.3	Leveling C	ourse (SP12.5) (SP 9.5)	SY	250	68.00	17,000.00
4.4	Wheel Stop	(new to replace broken)	EA	20	90.00	1,800.00
4.5	Remove &	Reuse Wheel Stop	EA	129	143.00	18,447.00
4.6	Concrete P	ad around the Restrooms 6"	SF	950	25.00	23,750.00
4.7	Stripping V	White (Thermo)	LF	5000	3.00	15,000.00
4.8	ADA Stall Striping (7)		EA	7	432.00	3,024.00
		Subtotal - Johns Pass Parkin	g Lot (4	1.1 - 4.8)	350,285.00	
		Miscellaneous l	tems			
5.0		Boca Ciega Ave d	& 131st A	Ave E		-
5.1	Demo 30 x	22 pervious concrete panel	LS	1	11,000.00	11,000.00
5.2	Sand layer	2"-inches 30x22 (Mirafi)	LS	1	2,000.00	2,000.00
5.3	6" Concrete	e panel – 3 side chaffers (660sf)	SF	4040	16.00	10,560.00
		Subtotal-Boca Ciega Ave & 131st	Ave E (5	5.1 - 5.3)	23,560.00	
ADD	ENDUM #1					
6.0	FDOT#	Beach Access Parking Lots Improvement	nt			
6.1	104-10-3	SEDIMENT BARRIER	LF	1,710	2.00	3,420.00
6.2	120-1	EXCAVATION REGULAR	CY	60	650.00	39,000.00
6.3	160-4	STABILIZATION TYPE B	SY	360	308.00	110,880.00
6.4	285-707	BASE OPTIONAL (BASE GROUP 4)	SY	360	306.00	110,160.00
6.5	327-70-06	MILLING EXIST ASPH PAVT (1.5" AVE DEPTH)	SY	5,910	17.50	103,425.00
6.6	334-1-13	SUPERPAVE ASPH CONC (TRAFFIC C) (2" SP 9.5)	TN	950	211.00	200,450.00

ADDENDUM #4

6.7	520-1-10	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE F	LF	60	118.00	7,080.00
6.8	520-2-4	CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER, TYPE D	LF	120	112.00	13,440.00
6.9	520-2-8	CONCRETE CURB, TYPE RA (SUBSTITUTE MIAMI CURB)	LF	80	87.00	6,960.00
6.10	522-1	CONCRETE SIDEWALK AND DRIVEWAYS, 4" THICK	SY	32	222.00	7,104.00
6.11	711-11- 125	THERMOPLASTIC STANDARD, WHITE, SOLID, 24" FOR STOP LINE	LF	108	12.00	1,296.00
6.12	711-11- 160	THERMOPLASTIC STANDARD, WHITE, MESSAGE OR SYMBOL	EA	17	465.00	7,905.00
6.13	711-16- 101	THERMOPLASTIC STANDARD, OTHER SURFACES, WHITE, SOLID, 6"	LF	3,400	3.00	10,200.00
6.14	NA	WHEEL STOPS, CONCRETE, F&I	EA	127	90.00	11,430.00
		Subtotal-Beach Access Parking I	ots (6.	1 – 6.14)	632,750.00)
		SUBTOTAL (4	.0, 5.0,	and 6.0)	1,006,595.	00
ADD	ENDUM #4					
OP		OPTION A – ASPHALT				
OP1	Resurfacing	g Asphalt SP 12.5	SY	16,534	34.00	562,156.00
		Subtotal-Option A -Asphalt	SP 12		562,156.00	
OVERALL CONSTRUCTION COST					2,512,315.	.00

THE BIDDER'S GRAND TOTAL ABOVE IS HIS TOTAL BID BASED ON HIS UNIT PRICES AND LUMP SUM PRICES AND THE ESTIMATED QUANTITIES REQUIRED FOR EACH SECTION. THIS FIGURE IS FOR INFORMATION ONLY AT THE TIME OF OPENING BIDS. THE CITY WILL MAKE THE TABULATION FROM THE UNIT PRICES AND LUMP SUM PRICE BID. IF THERE IS AN ERROR IN THE TOTAL BY THE BIDDER, IT SHALL BE CHANGED AS ONLY THE UNIT PRICES AND LUMP SUM PRICE SHALL GOVERN.

SCRUTINIZED COMPANIES AND BUSINESS OPERATIONS WITH CUBA AND SYRIA CERTIFICATION FORM

PER SECTION III, ITEM 25, IF YOUR BID IS \$1,000,000 OR MORE, THIS FORM MUST BE COMPLETED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID PROPOSAL. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THIS FORM AS REQUIRED, MAY DEEM YOUR SUBMITTAL NONRESPONSIVE.

The affiant, by virtue of the signature below, certifies that:

- 1. The vendor, company, individual, principal, subsidiary, affiliate, or owner is aware of the requirements of section 287.135, Florida Statutes, regarding companies on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or engaging in business operations in Cuba and Syria; and
- 2. The vendor, company, individual, principal, subsidiary, affiliate, or owner is eligible to participate in this solicitation and is not listed on either the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Sector List, or engaged in business operations in Cuba and Syria; and
- 3. Business Operations means, for purposes specifically related to Cuba or Syria, engaging in commerce in any form in Cuba or Syria, including, but not limited to, acquiring, developing, maintaining, owning, selling, possessing, leasing or operating equipment, facilities, personnel, products, services, personal property, real property, military equipment, or any other apparatus of business or commerce; and
- 4. If awarded the Contract (or Agreement), the vendor, company, individual, principal, subsidiary aftiffact, or owner will immediately notify the City of Madeira Beach in writing, no later than five (5) catendar days after any of its principals are placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Sector List, or engages in business operations in Cuba and Syria.

 Authorized Signature

Christie Alvaro
Printed Name

Assistant Corporate Secretary
Title

Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC
Name of Entity / Corporation

	1110
	jax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC ame of Entity / Corporation
STATE OF Florida	
COUNTY OF Sarasota	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this 5th	day of <u>May</u> , 20 <u>23</u> , by
Christie Alvaro (name of person	n whose signature is being notarized) as the
Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 114653 My Comm. Expires Apr 6, 2025	The state of the s
My Commission Expires:	

NOTARY SEAL ABOVE

PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES AFFIDAVIT

DATE: May 5, 2023
SWORN STATEMENT UNDER SECTION 287.133(3) (A), FLORIDA STATUTES
THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND SWORN TO IN THE PRESENCE OF A NOTARY PUBLIC OF OTHER OFFICIAL AUTHORIZED TO ADMINISTER OATHS.
1. This sworn statement is submitted to CITY OF MADEIRA BEACH by Christie Alvaro, Assistant Corporate Secretary (print individual's name and title) for Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC (print name of entity submitting sworn statement) whose business address is One Ajax Drive, North Venice FL 34275 Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 26-1871966 (if the entity has no FEIN, include Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn statement: N/A OF MADEIRA BEACH by Christie Alvaro, Assistant Corporate Secretary (print individual's name and title) for Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC (print name of entity submitting sworn statement) whose business address and, (if applicable) its Federal Employer Identification Number (FEIN) is 26-1871966 (if the entity has no FEIN, included Social Security Number of the individual signing this sworn statement: N/A OF MADEIRA BEACH by Christie Alvaro, Assistant Corporate Secretary (print individual's name and title) for Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC Industries Alvaro, Assistant Corporate Secretary (print individual's name and title) for Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC Industries Alvaro, Assistant Corporate Secretary (print individual's name and title) for Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC Industries Alvaro, Assistant Corporate Secretary (print individual's name and title) for Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC Industries Alvaro, Assistant Corporate Secretary (print individual's name and title) for Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC Industries Alvaro, Assistant Corporate Secretary (print individual's name and title) for Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC Industries Alvaro, Assistant Corporate Secretary (print individual's name and title) for Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC Industries Alvaro, Assistant Corporate Secretary (print individual Secretary (print individual's name and title) for Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC Industries Alvaro, Assistant Corporate Secretary (print individual's name
2. I understand that a "public entity crime" as defined in Paragraph 287.133 of the Florida Statutes, means a violation of any state or Federal law by a person with respect to and directly related to the transaction of business with any public entity or with an agency or political subdivision of any other state or of the United States, including but not limited to, any bid or contract for goods or services, any lease for real property, or any contract for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, involving antitrust, fraud, theft, bribery, collusion racketeering, conspiracy, or material misrepresentation. 3. I understand that "convicted" or "conviction" is defined by the Statute to mean a finding of guilt or a conviction of a public entity crime, with or without an adjudication of guilt, in any federal or state trial court or record relating to charges brought by indictment or information after July 1, 1989, as a result of a jury verdict, non-
jury trial, or entry of a plea of guilty or nolo contendere. 4. I understand that an "affiliate" is defined in Section 287.133(1)(a), Florida Statutes, means:
(A) A predecessor or successor of a person convicted of a public entity crime; or (B) An entity under the control of any natural person who is active in the management of the entity and who has been convicted of a public entity crime. The term "affiliate" includes those officers, directors, executives partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in the management of an affiliate. The ownership by one person of shares constituting a controlling interest in another person, or a pooling of equipment or income among persons when not for fair market value under an arm's length agreement, shall be a prima facie case that one person controls another person. A person who knowingly enters into a joint venture with a person who has been convicted of a public entity crime in Florida during the preceding 36 months shall be considered an affiliate.
I understand that a "person" as defined in Section 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding contract and which bids or applied to bid on contracts let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "person" includes those officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents who are active in management of an entity.
6. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement (indicate by placing a check in front of the statement which applies):

affiliate of the entity was charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.

The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity was charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.
The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity was charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there was a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted vendor list (attach a copy of final order).
I UNDERSTAND THAT THE SUBMISSION OF THIS FORM TO THE CONTRACTING OFFICER FOR THE PUBLIC ENTITY IDENTIFIED IN PARAGRAPH 1 (ONE) ABOVE IS FOR THAT PUBLIC ENTITY ONLY AND THAT THIS FORM IS VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31 OF THE CALENDAR YEAR IN WHICH IT IS FILED. I ALSO UNDERSTAND THAT I AM REQUIRED TO INFORM THE PUBLIC ENTITY, PHORE TO ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT IN EXCESS OF THRESHOLD AMOUNT PROVIDED IN SECTION 287.017, FLORIDA STATUTES, FOR CATEGORY TWO, OF ANY CHANGE AFFECTING THE CORRECTNESS OF THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS SWORN STATEMENT. SEAL 2008 Christie Alvaro Printed Name Assistant Corporate Secretary Title Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC
Name of Entity / Corporation STATE OF Florida
COUNTY OF Sarasota
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me on this 5th day of May , 20 23 , by Christie Alvaro
My Commission Expires:

NOTARY SEAL ABOVE

4

EXHIBIT "B" MINORITY/WOMEN OWNED AND SMALL BUSINESS UTILIZATION REPORT Projects receiving \$100,000 or more in cooperative funding from the Southwest Florida Water Management District require the submission of the following information within 30 days of any amendment increasing project funding and with the final invoice. Questions regarding use of this form should be directed to Contracts Administration, Phone (352) 796-7211 ext. 4132.

		2	CATATE TE	i ii	TATEGA	F 200	AT CHE	1000	1000	1					Г
			THE STATE OF THE STATE OF THE BEST DESCRIBES SACH UNGARGASTICA LISTED.			, July 1	į	Ž	S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S	T 1	7010	187 187	23 5	ED-	_
COOPERATOR:		BUS CLASSIF	BUSINESS CLASSIFICATION		CERT	CERTIFIED MBE	ÐE		O.	NON-CERTIFIED MBE	TIFIED	MBE		UNKNOWN	1
AGREEMENT NO :		NON-A		AFRIC	HISPA	AŞIAN AMERI	NATV	AMER		AMER HISPA		MATIL	AMER		1
PHOJECT NAME:		MAORITY	. BUSINE 1289.703	AN AMEI	NIC AVE	/HAWAIII	E AMERI	ICAN WO	:AN AME	UCAN UNIC AME	ehawaii	Æ AMER	RICAN W		
TOTAL PROJECT COST:		,		RICAN	RICAN	ሳ <u>የ</u> ሩ	CAN	MAN		FRICAN	ĄΝ	ICAN	DMAN		
NAMES OF CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS UTLIZED	TOTAL AMOUNT PAID						\top	+		+-	+	+	T		
								-		+	+-	1	T		-
								-		-	\vdash	1			_
									-	\vdash	+	\dagger	\top		
									+	-	-	+	T		-
											+	1			_
							\vdash			-	+	1	\vdash		_
								-	-	-	-		T		-
								\vdash	1			1	T		

Our organization does not collect minority status data.

Signature

Date

Print Name and Title



DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION STATE OF FLORIDA

CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

HORAN, MICHAEL ALAN

AJAX PAVING INDUSTRIES INC ONE AJAX DRIVE NORTH VENICE FL 34275

LICENSE NUMBER: CGC059906

EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2024

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.





RON DESANTIS GOVERNOR

605 Suwannee Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0450 JARED W. PERDUE, P.E. SECRETARY

April 20,2023

AJAX PAVING INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA LLC ONE AJAX DRIVE NORTH VENICE, FLORIDA 34275-3624

RE: CERTIFICATE OF QUALIFICATION

The Department of Transportation has qualified your company for the type of work indicated below.

FDOT APPROVED WORK CLASSES:

DRAINAGE, ELECTRICAL WORK, FENCING, FLEXIBLE PAVING, GRADING, GRASSING, SEEDING AND SODDING, GUARDRAIL, HOT PLANT-MIXED BITUM. COURSES, INTERMEDIATE BRIDGES, MINOR BRIDGES, PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE ROADWAY PAVING, ROADWAY SIGNING, SIDEWALK, TRAFFIC SIGNAL, MILLING, UNDERGROUND UTILITIES (WATER & SEWER).

Unless notified otherwise, this Certificate of Qualification will expire 6/30/2024.

In accordance with Section 337.14(4), Florida Statutes, changes to Ability Factor or Maximum Capacity Rating will not take effect until after the expiration of the current certificate of prequalification (if applicable).

In accordance with Section 337.14(1), Florida Statutes, an application for qualification must be filed within (4) months of the ending date of the applicant's audited annual financial statements.

If the company's maximum capacity has been revised, it may be accessed by logging into the Contractor Prequalification Application System via the following link: HTTPS://fdotwp1.dot.state.fl.us/ContractorPreQualification

Once logged in, select "View" for the most recently approved application, and then click the "Manage" and "Application Summary" tabs.

The company may apply for a Revised Certificate of Qualification at any time prior to the expiration date of this certificate according to Section 14-22.0041(3), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), by accessing the most recently approved application as shown above and choosing "Update" instead of "View." If certification in additional classes of work is desired, documentation is needed to show that the company has performed such work.

All prequalified contractors are required by Section 14-22.006(3), F.A.C., to certify their work underway monthly in order to adjust maximum bidding capacity to available bidding capacity. You can find the link to this report at the website shown above.

James C. Taylor Al James E. Taylor II, Prequalification Supervisor

Contracts Administration Office

JTII:cq

Improve Safety, Enhance Mobility, Inspire Innovation www.fdot.gov



October 26, 2022

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

RE: Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC.

The purpose of this letter is to advise you of the surety bond capacity and reputation of Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC. We have had the continuing privilege of providing surety bonds for this company for more than 30 years.

We write bonds for Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC through Liberty Mutual Insurance Company and extend to them a surety line in excess of \$200,000,000 per single project and \$500,000,000 in aggregate. Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is licensed to do business in all states and has an A.M. Best Rating of "A" with a financial size of Class "XV". Liberty Mutual Insurance Company's Treasury Listing is \$1,772,737,000.

Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC is a professionally managed organization with an excellent reputation. They have an experienced organization and are well financed. We recommend Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC to you without reservation.

Upon the request of Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC, we will be pleased to execute Performance and Payment Bonds. This letter is not an assumption of liability, nor is it a bid or performance bond. The surety reserves the right to review the file and contract terms and conditions for acceptance prior to the authorization or execution of any performance and payment bonds.

Sincerely,

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Holly Nichols, Attorney-in-fact



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8198086-013068

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Liberty Mutual Insur	rance Company is a corpora	tion duly organized	under the laws of	ince Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized ursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Anne incholas Ashburn; Paul M. Hurtey; Richard S. McGregor; Robert D. Heuer
under the laws of th	le State of Indiana (herein co	ellectively called the	"Companies"), pu	
all of the city of	Rochester Hills	state of	MI	each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance and other surety obligations, in pursuance and other surety of the Companies in their own proper
execute, seal, acknoof these presents a	owledge and deliver, for and	on its behalf as sur	ety and as its act	
persons.	nd shall be as binding upor	the Companies as	if they have bee	
IN WITNESS WHEI	REOF, this Power of Attorne	v has been subscri	bed by an authori	ized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed

State of PENNSYLVANIA

thereto this 30th day of

County of MONTGOMERY On this 30th day of November, 2018 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



nwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Sea Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

Ilor Power of Attorney (POA) verification inquiries, 10-832-8240 or email HOSUR@libertymutual.com This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutua Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney

November

2018

Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such altomeys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such altorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such altorneys in fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such altorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mulual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 26lh







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary

CORPORATE SUBSTANCE ABUSE PROGRAM

STATEMENT OF POLICY

This Company has legal responsibility to comply with the United States Department of Transportation's (US DOT) regulations regarding the testing of Company employees. To accomplish that end, the Company cannot condone and will not tolerate any of the following behaviors by its employees:

- A. Use of illicit drugs.
- B. Abuse of legal drugs (prescription or over-the-counter).
- C. Abuse of alcohol
- D. Sale, purchase, transfer or use or possession of illegal drugs or prescription drugs obtained illegally.
- E. Arrival for work under the influence of drugs or alcohol.

Should any of these above-mentioned behaviors be detected, the Company will terminate the employee.

The testing of an employee's urine for drugs is an effective mean to identify those in need of treatment or disciplinary action. However, the urine testing program is intended to supplement, not replace, other means of drugs or alcohol detection

Michael A. Horan

Chief Executive Officer



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 5/19/2022

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER	CONTACT Linda Weal	
Guy Hurley, LLC	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (248) 519-1429 FAX (A/C, No): (248) 51	9-1401
989 E. South Boulevard	E-MAIL ADDRESS: lweal@ghbh.com	
Suite 200	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #
Rochester Hills MI 48307	INSURERA: American Contractors Insurance Co RRG	12300
INSURED	INSURER B: ACIG Insurance Company	19984
Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC	INSURER C: Continental Insurance Company	35289
One Ajax Drive	INSURER D: Travelers Prop Casualty Co. A+XV	25674
	INSURERE: National Fire Ins Co of Hartford AXV	20478
North Venice FL 34275	INSURER F:	

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 22-23 Kara

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		GL22A00082	6/1/2022	6/1/2023	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 10,000,000
A	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR		GL22B00082 (GL Excess)	6/1/2022	6/1/2023	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 100,000
	X XCU Coverage Included					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000
A	X Contractual Liability		GL22C00082 (GL Excess)	6/1/2022	6/1/2023	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 10,000,000
ı	GEN'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 10,000,000
	POLICY X PRO-					PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 10,000,000
_	OTHER:						\$
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY					COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 5,000,000
E	X ANY AUTO					BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS		BUA7015117321	6/1/2022	6/1/2023	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
l	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
							\$
	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 10,000,000
С	X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE		7014990214	6/1/2022	6/1/2023	AGGREGATE	\$ 10,000,000
_	DED RETENTION \$		Excess GL & BA				\$
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N					X PER STATUTE OTH-	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A				E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
В	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under		WCA000004622	6/1/2022	6/1/2023	E, L, DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
D	Inland Marine		QT6308A099255	6/1/2022	6/1/2023	Leased/Renled	\$550,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Evidence of Coverage	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Richard McGregor/WEAL

AJAX PAVING INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA, LLC.

CONSTRUCTION EXPERIENCE OF PRINCIPAL SUPERVISORY PERSONNEL

			YEARS	
INDIVIDUAL'S NAME	POSITION/OFFICE	TYPE OF WORK		CAPACITY
Michael A. Horan, P.E.	Chief Executive Officer, Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10	43	Civil Engineer/Manager
Vince Hafeli	President	5,6,7,8,9,10	34	Civil Engineer/Manager
Natalie Woody, P.E.	Secretary/Treasurer	5,6,7,8,9,10	12	Engineer/Manager
Scott Pittman, P.E.	VP of Operations - North Region	5,6,7,8,9,10	21	Enginner/Secretary/Treasurer
Andre DeCraene	VP of Operations - South Region	5,6,7,8,9,10	21	Civil Engineer/Manager
Tom Daquanna	Construction Manager - Tampa	5,6,7,8,9,10	34	Engineer/Manager
Matt Horan	Area Manager - Sarasota	5,6,7,8,9,10	10	Engineer/Manager
Matthew Desoteli	Area Manager - Fort Myers	5,6,7,8,9,10	8	Civil Engineer/Project Manager
Joe Minich	Area Manager - Tampa	5,6,7,8,9,10	20	Civil Engineer/Project Manager
Mike Woody	TPR Coordinator	5,6,7,8,9,10	6	Civil Engineer/Estimator
Mike Curle	Quality Control Manager - Asphalt	5,6,7,8,9,10	23	Project Engineer
John Savage	Project Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10	20	Quality Control Manager Quality Control Manager
Rusty Reynolds	Asphalt Plant Operations Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10	35	Appholit Plant Operations Manager
Mickey Cox	General Manager - Plants and Materials	5,6,7,8,9,10	28	Asphalt Plant Operations Manager
Jim Price, P.E.	Project Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10	23	Asphalt Plant Operations Manager
Dale Purcell	Construction Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10		Civil Engineer/Project Manager Construction Manager
Jayson Brown, P.E.	Project Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10		Civil Engineer/Project Menance
Jason Prokopetz, P.E.	Project Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10		Civil Engineer/Project Manager Civil Engineer/Project Manager
Mike Morgan, P.E.	Project Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10		Civil Engineer/Project Manager
Linda Bailey	EEO Officer	5,6,7,8,9,10	•	EEO Officer
Mandy Kustra	Safety Director	5,6,7,8,9,10		Safety Director
Eric Green	Safety Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10		Safety Manager
Bob Kern	Safety Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10		Safety Manager
Steve Ayers	Design Build Project Director	5,6,7,8,9,10		Engineer/Manager
Felipe Jaramillo, P.E.	Alternative Contracting Project Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10		Civil Engineer/Project Manager
Jerry Hunt	Construction Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10		Construction Manager
Garrett Fons	Construction Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10		Construction Manager
Roger Owens	Project Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10		Project Engineer
Nathan Hassler, P.E.	Project Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10		Project Engineer
Clayton Cross	Project Manager	5,6,7,8,9,10		Project Engineer
Chris Stewart	Project Superintendent	5,6,7,8,9,10		Foreman/Superintendent
Wally Cabral	Project Superintendent	5,6,7,8,9,10		Foreman/Superintendent
Ralph Bridger	Project Superintendent	5,6,7,8,9,10	43	Foreman/Superintendent
Joseph Dutton	Project Superintendent	5,6,7,8,9,10		Foreman/Superintendent
Brian Pittman	Asphalt Paving Superintendent	5,6,7,8,9,10		Foreman/Superintendent
Christie Alvaro, P.E.	Senior Estimator	5,6,7,8,9,10		Civil Engineer/Senior Estimator
Dave Reid	Senior Estimator	5,6,7,8,9,10		Senior Estimator

Type of Work:

- 5 Grading (Includes Clearing and Grubbing, Excavation and Embankment
- Drainage (All Storm Drains, Pipe Culverts, Culverts, etc.) 6
- 7 Flexible Paving (Includes Limerock, Shell Base and other Optional Base Courses, Soil-Cemented Base, Mixed-in-Place Bituminous Surface Treatments, and Stabilizing) 8
- Portland Cement Concrete Paving
- Hot Plant-Mixed Bituminous Structural and Surface Courses 9
- 10 Milling



Ingrid Delaney

UserID



01:31 PM - 01/11/2016

Company information

My Casen New Case

View Cases

Company Name:

Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC

Vlow / Edit

Sourch Cases

My Profile

Company ID Number: Ooing Business As (DBA)

390402

Edit Profile

DUNS Number:

032436479

Change Password

Change Security Questions My Company

Physical Location: Address 1:

Mailing Address:

Edit Company Profile

Address 2:

One Ajax Drive

Address 1:

Add New User

City:

North Venice

Address 2: City:

View Existing Users

State: Zlp Code: FL

State:

Closs Company Appount

View Essential Resources

County:

34275 SARASOTA Zip Code:

My Reporte

View Reporte My Resources Additional Information:

Employer identification Number: 281871966

Total Number of Employees: 100 to 489

Take Tutorial

Parent Organization: Administrator:

View User Mensal

Shere ideas Contact Us

Organization Designation:

Employer Category:

None of these categories apply

NAICS Code:

237 - HEAVY AND CIVIL ENGINEERING CONSTRUCTION

Now | Bats

Total Hiring Sites:

View / Edit

Total Points of Contact: 2

View / Edit

U.S. Department of Homeland Security - www.dha.gov U.S. Citizannihip and Immigration Services - www.unda.gov

Enable Permanent Trollips Accessibility Download Views

Florida Department of State

Division of Corporations



Department of State / Division of Corporations / Search Records / Search by FEI/EIN Number /

Detail by FEI/EIN Number

Florida Limited Liability Company

AJAX PAVING INDUSTRIES OF FLORIDA LLC

Filing Information

Document Number L08000010565

FEI/EIN Number 26-1871966

Date Filed 01/30/2008

Effective Date 07/16/1981

State FL

Status ACTIVE

Last Event LC STMNT OF RA/RO CHG

Event Date Filed 06/19/2018

Event Effective Date NONE

Principal Address

ONE AJAX DRIVE

NORTH VENICE, FL 34275

Changed: 01/24/2019

Mailing Address

ONE AJAX DRIVE

NORTH VENICE, FL 34275

Changed: 08/06/2015

Registered Agent Name & Address

HACKETT II, JACK O. FARR LAW FIRM 99 NESBIT STREET PUNTA GORDA, FL 33950

Name Changed: 01/24/2021

Address Changed: 01/24/2021

<u>Authorized Person(s) Detail</u>

Name & Address

Title MANAGER

JACOB, JAMES A

ONE AJAX DRIVE NORTH VENICE, FL 34275

Title MANAGER/CEO

HORAN, MICHAEL A ONE AJAX DRIVE NORTH VENICE, FL 34275

Title PRESIDENT

HAFELI, VINCE ONE AJAX DRIVE NORTH VENICE, FL 34275

Title DIRECTOR OF FINANCE

FULMER, RYAN ONE AJAX DRIVE NORTH VENICE, FL 34275

Title VICE PRESIDENT

PITTMAN, SCOTT ONE AJAX DRIVE NORTH VENICE, FL 34275

Title FLEET MANAGER

MAITLAND, DAN ONE AJAX DRIVE NORTH VENICE, FL 34275

Annual Reports

Report Year	Filed Date
2020	04/29/2020
2020	05/06/2020
2021	01/24/2021

Document Images

01/24/2021 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
05/06/2020 - AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
04/29/2020 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
12/12/2019 - AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
09/30/2019 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/24/2019 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
06/19/2018 CORLCRACHG	View image in PDF format
01/18/2018 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/19/2017 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
02/01/2016 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
08/06/2015 AMENDED ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format

04/08/2015 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
12/29/2014 Merger	View image in PDF format
01/10/2014 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/25/2013 - ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/16/2012 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/04/2011 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/07/2010 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/22/2009 ANNUAL REPORT	View image in PDF format
01/30/2008 - Florida Limited Liability	View image in PDF format



Ajax Paving Industries of Florida, LLC

OFFICES

NORTH VENICE OFFICE

One Ajax Drive North Venice, FL 34275 941.486.3600 941.486.3500 Fax

FORT MYERS OFFICE

13350 Rickenbacker Pkwy Fort Myers, FL 33913 239.936.9444 239.936.9445 Fax

TEMPLE TERRACE OFFICE

7860 Professional Place Temple Terrace, FL 33637 813.769.1990 813.769.1991 Fax

LAKE WALES OFFICE

24174 Highway 27, Unit #300 Lake Wales, FL 33859

ASPHALT PLANTS & AJAX MATERIALS

NORTH VENICE PLANT 1

One Ajax Dr North Venice, FL 34275 941.486.3420 Tower 941.486.8771 Fax

PUNTA GORDA PLANT 2

40851 Cook Brown Road Punta Gorda, FL 33982 239.543.4544 Tower 239.543.1105 Fax

PORT MANATEE PLANT 3

12165 U.S. 41 North Palmetto, FL 34221 941.845.1138 Tower 941.721.3155 Fax

FORT MYERS PLANT 4

7121 Pennsylvania Street Fort Myers, FL 33912 239.489.3320 Tower 239.489.9973 Fax

ODESSA PLANT 5

11603 S.R. 54 Odessa, FL 33556 727.375.5780 Tower 727.375.5750

TAMPA PLANT 6

6050 Jensen Road Tampa, FL 33619 813.574.8331 Tower 813.574.8334 Fax

LARGO PLANT 7

1550 Starkey Road Largo, FL 33771 727.499.2168 Tower 727.499.2169 Fax

LAKE WALES PLANT 8

1800 Old Bartow Road Lake Wales, FL 33859

AJAX MATERIALS

500 Gene Green Road Nokomis, FL 34275 941.485.5301 Office 941.485.5264 Fax

www.ajaxpaving.com

